
South Hams Audit 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 23rd March, 2017

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Cary Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Wingate
Vice Chairman Cllr Pennington

Members: Cllr Bramble
Cllr Brazil

Cllr Pearce

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Minutes 1 - 6

To approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to 
sign the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 12 January 
2017;

2.  Urgent Business

Brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

3.  Division of Agenda

To consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

4.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests they may have, including the nature and 
extent of such interests, in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

5.  KPMG Annual Grant Certification Letter 7 - 10

6.  KPMG External Audit Plan 11 - 30

7.  2017/18 Internal Audit Plan 31 - 40

8.  Annual Review of the Council Constitution 41 - 98

9.  Risk Register Review 99 - 110

N.B. Legal and financial officers will not, as a general rule, be 
present throughout all meetings, but will be on standby if 
required.  Members are requested to advise Member 
Services in advance of the meeting if they require any 
information of a legal or financial nature.



Page No





 
Audit 12.1.17 

 

 
 

 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON THURSDAY 12 JANUARY 2017 

 
Members in attendance 
* Denotes attendance 

Ø Denotes apology for absence 
 

* Cllr I Bramble Ø Cllr J T Pennington (Vice-Chairman) 
* Cllr J Brazil * Cllr K R H Wingate (Chairman) 
* Cllr J A Pearce   

 
Members also in attendance: 

 
Cllrs J Birch, J P Green, M J Hicks, T R Holway, R J Tucker, R J Vint and S A E 
Wright 

 
Item No Minute 

Ref No below 
refers 

Officers and Visitors in attendance 

All 
Items 

 
 

Group Manager – Support Services and Customer 
First; Section 151 Officer; Devon Internal Audit 
Partnership Manager; KPMG Director and Senior 
Specialist – Democratic Services 

5 A.25/16 Group Manager – Commercial Services; Group 
Manager – Business Development; Support Services 
Specialist Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 
 
A.23/16 MINUTES 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2016 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
 
A.24/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none were 
made. 

 
 
A.25/16 LOCAL AUTHORITY CONTROLLED COMPANY RISK AND 

GOVERNANCE 
 

The Committee considered a report that provided it with an overview of the 
current position for the Local Authority Controlled Company (LACC) project 
in respect of risk and governance. 
 
 
 
 
In discussion, reference was made to:- 



 
Audit 12.1.17 

 

 
 

 

 

 
(a) the considerations of the LACC Joint Steering Group (JSG).  The 

Committee noted that the JSG would be making its final 
recommendations on whether or not a LACC should be set up by the 
Council and West Devon Borough Council at its meeting on Monday, 
16 January 2017. 
 
The Committee proceeded to ask that its concerns in relation to the 
following matters be taken into account during the JSG deliberations on 
16 January 2017: 
 
- pension implications.  In stressing the importance of not under 

estimating the pension impli
[...]
exact 
details relating to the Teckal exemption proposals would be included in 
the report presented to the JSG; 

 



 
Audit 12.1.17 

 

 
 

 

 

(d) the timing of this meeting.  Some Members felt it to be regrettable that 
this Committee meeting was taking place prior to the JSG making its 
final recommendations; 

 
(e) the role of the Internal Audit service.  In the event of a recommendation 

being made for a LACC to be established, the Committee requested 
that further consideration be given to whether or not Internal Audit 
officers should be employed by the LACC or the Council; 

 
(f) the degree of risk.  Some Members were of the view that the extent of 

the risks involved in establishing a LACC were so great that they were 
unwilling to support the concept.  
 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED  
 
That the progress of the Joint Steering Group in respect of Risk 
and Governance matters (as identified in the presented agenda 
report) be noted. 

 
 
A.26/16 KPMG REPORT – ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER AND CLOSURE OF THE 

AUDIT LETTER 
 
 The Committee received the Council’s Annual Audit Letter that 
summarised the key findings arising from the work that KPMG had carried 
out at the Council for the year ended 31 March 2016. 
 
In discussion, reference was made to:- 

 
(a) the definition of ‘Value For Money’ (VFM).  A Member queried with the 

External Auditor the issuing of an unqualified VFM conclusion when 
considering that the Council had to find additional monies for extra 
transitional resources during the year.  In reply, the External Auditor in 
attendance advised that there was a common misunderstanding 
around the definition of VFM in this respect.  For clarity, the External 
Auditors were not responsible for ensuring the delivery of VFM, but 
were focusing on ensuring that the Council had adequate 
arrangements in place to ensure the control of expenditure was 
appropriate; 
 

(b) cost allocations between the Council and West Devon Borough 
Council.  When questioned, the External Auditor advised that it was 
recognised that there was a significant audit risk related to cost sharing 
between the two Councils.  As a consequence, this had been a key 
area of focus for the External Auditors.  As the debate continued, the 
Committee formally requested receipt of an annual report for its 
consideration that outlined the methodology and mechanisms that were 
being used to calculate the cost allocations between the two Councils. 

 
It was then: 



 
Audit 12.1.17 

 

 
 

 

 

 
RESOLVED  
 
1. That the content of the Annual Audit Letter and the Closure 

of the Audit Letter (as circulated in the presented agenda) 
be noted; and 
 

2. That the Committee be in receipt of an annual report that 
outlined the methodology and mechanisms that were being 
used to calculate the cost allocations between the Council 
and West Devon Borough Council. 

 
 
A.27/16 APPOINTMENT OF AN EXTERNAL AUDITOR 
 

Members gave consideration to a report that sought a recommendation 
from the Committee to the Council regarding the arrangements for the 
future appointment of external auditors. 
 
In discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 
(a) The Committee was advised that the vast majority of local authorities in 

Devon were opting into the appointing person arrangements made by 
the Public Sector Audit Arrangements (PSAA).  Whilst accepting that 
the alternative option would enable the Council to have greater control 
and influence, it was also acknowledged that it would be far more 
expensive and resource intensive; 

 
(b) In respect of the hope that the Council would obtain a more competitive 

fee for its External Auditor, it was noted that, on average across the 
United Kingdom since 2013, external audit fees had dropped by 55%. 

 
It was then: 

 
RECOMMENDED 
 
That the Council be RECOMMENDED to opt into the 
appointing person arrangements made by the Public Sector 
Audit Arrangements (PSAA) for the appointment of external 
auditors. 

 
 

A.28/16 UPDATE ON PROGRESS ON THE 2016/17 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
 
 A report was considered that informed Members of the principal activities 

and findings of the Council’s Internal Audit team for 2016/17 to 1 
December 2016 by: 

 
- providing a summary of the main issues raised by completed individual 

audits; and 
   

- showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2016/17 



 
Audit 12.1.17 

 

 
 

 

 

annual internal audit plan, as approved by the Committee on 24 March 
2016 (Minute A.38/15 refers). 

 
In discussion, reference was made to:- 
 
(a) additional temporary resource.  The Committee was informed that, at 

no cost to the Council, an additional temporary resource would be 
supporting the Internal Audit Service in the next few weeks to deliver 
three specific pieces of work on the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan; 
 

(b) an audit opinion whereby ‘improvements are required’.  In such 
instances, it was noted that Internal Audit officers would discuss their 
findings with both operational and senior managers, who would be 
required to provide a response and an action plan.  Furthermore, it 
would be a requirement for the action plan to include the name of an 
officer who would be responsible for improvements and a target date 
for implementation. 

 
When questioned further, Members noted that any fundamental 
weaknesses that were found during an audit would be immediately 
reported to the Council’s Senior Leadership Team, with the Audit 
Committee retaining the ability to call senior officers to account at a 
future meeting; 

 
(c) the stores (stock control and security) audit.  For clarity, it was 

confirmed that the initial audit in this respect had now been revisited 
and improvements had since been made to improve the security at the 
depots; 
 

(d) the Development Control audits.  Officers confirmed that these audits 
were to commence imminently and it was anticipated that the findings 
would be reported to the Audit Committee meeting in June 2017. 

 
 It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the progress made against the 2016/17 internal audit 
plan, and any key issues arising, be noted. 

 
 

(Meeting commenced at 10.00 am and finished at 11.25 am)  
 
                                                                                                       ________________ 

Chairman 





















































Report to: Audit Committee   

Date: 24 March 2016 

Title: 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan 

Portfolio Area: Support Services  

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:  Overview & Scrutiny Panel 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: 
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 

implementation of substantive decision) 

 

  

Author: Brenda Davis 

Robert Hutchins  

Role: Audit Manager 

Head of Partnership 

Contact: Brenda.davis@swdevon.gov.uk         01803 861375 

Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk    01392 383000 

 

 

 

 

Recommendations:  
  

It is recommended that: 

1. The report be noted, and 
 

2. The proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 at Appendix 

A be approved. 
 

 

 
1. Executive summary  
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the opportunity 
to review and comment upon the proposed internal audit plan for 

2017/18. 
 
1.2 Whilst South Hams District Council and West Devon Borough Council 

operate as two unique councils, the majority of the Councils’ staffing 



structure is fully shared with fully integrated systems; to reflect that 
working arrangement, the 2017/18 audit plan is now presented as 
one combined plan. Where there are risks or issues that relate 

specifically to one council and not the other, the audit plan will be 
varied to include those areas of work as appropriate. 

 
1.3 The report provides information on the legislative requirement for 

local authorities to provide an Internal Audit (IA) service in 
accordance with the 
[...]
)  M 8 

Commercial Waste Follow-up (S.Hams) M 4 

Household Waste Follow-up (S.Hams) M 4 

Recycling Waste Follow-Up (S.Hams) M 4 

Health & Safety Follow-Up M 3 

Grounds Maintenance (Follow-up) M 3 

Markets L 8 

 COMMERCIAL SERVICES 
 62 

  

CUSTOMER FIRST   

Asset Management M 5 

Planning (Applications) H 15 

CUSTOMER FIRST 
 20 

  

STRATEGY & COMMISSIONING   

Contract Management – Leisure Contract 
                                        Waste Contract (W.Devon) 

M 20 

Administration of Member Expenses M 6 

Partnerships & Partnership Management M 10 

Performance Management (KPI’s & data quality) M 20 

LACC Lessons Learned Officers Group M 5 

Risk Management Follow-Up M 15 

Safeguarding (S11 self-assessment) L 5 

STRATEGY & COMMISSIONING 
 81 



 
 

 

 

SUPPORT SERVICES   

ICT Audit H 25 

Corporate Information Management (DPA/FOI Frameworks) M 10 

Business Continuity Follow-Up H 5 

Capital Expenditure & Receipts M 15 

Cash Collection L 3 

Recharging M 10 

Travel & Subsistence  M 4 

SUPPORT SERVICES 
 72 

  

OTHER ESSENTIAL ITEMS   

Audit Management including:- 
- Audit planning, 
- Monitoring & reporting, 
- Audit Committee 

 28 

Annual Governance Statement  2 

Exemptions from Financial Regulations  5 

Grants  20 

Contingency & Advice  15 

OTHER ESSENTIAL ITEMS 
 70 

   

   

TOTAL AUDIT PLAN  430 
    





 

 

 

 

Report to: Audit Committee   

Date: 23 March 2017  

Title: Review of the Council’s Constitution   

Portfolio Area: Support Services (Cllr Wright) 

Wards Affected: All 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

N/a 

Date next steps can be taken:     Annual Meeting  
 

 

  

Author: Catherine Bowen  Role: Monitoring Officer   

Contact: Catherine.Bowen@swdevon.gov.uk   

 

 
 

Recommendation:   

That the Audit Committee: 

1. Delegates to the Monitoring Officer any further amendments to the 
Contract Procedure Rules as a result of consultation with the 
Corporate Procurement Officer 

2. Recommends to Council that the amendments to the South Hams 
District Council Constitution  (as summarised in paragraph 2 of the 
report and fully outlined on the website) be approved and that the 
revised Constitution is adopted at the Annual Meeting in May 2017 

 
 
1. Executive summary  
1) The Council is legally required to formally adopt its Constitution at the 

Annual Meeting in May for the forthcoming municipal year. 
 

2) The Audit Committee is responsible for an overview of the Constitution and 
for making any necessary recommendations to the Council and this report 
seeks to ensure that the Constitution is amended to reflect the changes 
that have either occurred in the Council over the previous year, or to 
implement any necessary changes to ensure that it is up to date, lawful and 
reflects the Council’s current practices and priorities. 
 



 

 

 

 

2. Background  
1) In order that the Audit Committee can make informed recommendations to 

the Council on the adoption of the Constitution at the Annual Meeting, the 
Committee is requested to review the Council’s Constitution.  
 

2) Changes to the Constitution are made throughout the year by the Council 
and through its consideration of recommendations arising from Committee 
minutes, and are effective from the date of approval (unless otherwise 
agreed by Council). Examples over the past year include:  

 
- Review (and changes to) the Development Management Delegation 

Scheme and site inspection protocol.  
- A review of the delegation of the licensing functions (December Council 

2016).  
- Changes to the Delegation Scheme as a result of the reduction in the 

number of Group Managers and their respective areas of responsibility 
(February Council 2017). 

 
3) In addition, the Monitoring Officer has delegated authority to make minor 

(or legal) amendments to the Constitution during the course of the year.  
For clarity, these changes are not shown as proposed amendments to the 
Cons
[...]
hority limit to up to £300,000, with 
any acquisitions and disposals above those limits being referred to the 
Executive for decision. This proposal is currently being informally discussed 
with the Leader and the Portfolio Holder for Assets and a verbal update will 
be provided at the meeting. 

 
3. Outcomes/outputs  
1) The Council is required to have an up to date Constitution which reflects 

the law, its working practices together with best practice to ensure that it 
delivers efficient services and lawful decisions. The Constitution is a living 
document and changes are made throughout the year when necessary.  

 
4. Options available and consideration of risk  
1) The options are limited as the Council has a statutory duty to adopt its 

Constitution annually and to review that document to ensure that it is fit for 
purpose and reflects both statutory requirements and the Council’s working 
practices. 

2) If the Council does not review the Constitution there is risk that the Council 
may make unlawful decisions with a consequent risk of challenge.  

3) Senior Officers have been consulted on the Constitution and any necessary 
amendments incorporated.  

 
5.  Proposed Way Forward 
1) The Audit Committee is asked to review the Constitution and make any 

necessary recommendations to Council in order that the Constitution can 
be adopted at the Annual Meeting in May for the forthcoming year.  

 
6. Implications  
 
Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  
Y 

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

Y The Local Government Act 2000 requires the Council 
to have (and to maintain) a Constitution. The 
Monitoring Officer must review the Constitution 
annually and make recommendations to the Audit 
Committee, who in turn must recommend its adoption 
to full Council. Only the Council can approve and 
adopt the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 



 

 

 

 

Financial 
 

N There are no direct financial implications to this report 
 

Risk
[...]
der EU procurement 

law. The Council’s Corporate Procurement Officer must always be consulted 

before any action is taken.  

 

New framework suppliers may not be added during the life of a Framework 

Agreement. 

 

The Total Value of the Framework Agreement must be the total of all contracts that 

are anticipated to be awarded under the agreement and as such it is recommended 

that a realistic range be provided within the Contract Notice or tender advertisement.  

 

7.3.2 Contracts based on Framework Agreements may be awarded by either: 

 

• Applying the terms laid down in the Framework Agreement (where such terms are 

sufficiently precise to cover the particular call-off) without reopening competition, or 

• Where the terms laid down in the Framework Agreement are not precise enough 

or complete for the particular call off by holding a mini competition in accordance 

with the following procedure: 

o inviting the organisations within the Framework Agreement that are capable 

of executing the subject of the contract to submit written Tenders 

o fixing a time limit which is sufficiently long to allow Tenders for each specific 

contract to be submitted, taking into account factors such as the complexity 

of the subject of the contract 



 

o awarding the contract to the tenderer who has submitted the best Tender on 

the basis of the Award Criteria set out in the specifications of the Framework 

Agreement. 

 

When a Framework Agreement has been selected for use only the Suppliers that 

appear on the agreement may be approached to provide the Contract. Multiple 

Framework Agreements may not be selected for use to procure one single Contract.  

 

Contracts may be awarded beyond the life of a Framework Agreement provided that 

such contracts are not awarded improperly or in a way that seeks to distort competition. 

As an example it would serve to distort competition to award a Contract that 

significantly exceeded the life of the Framework
[...]
lue and profile of the contract. 

 

22.2 As a minimum, for all contracts with a value higher than the EU Threshold limits, 

or which are High Risk, an annual report must be submitted to the Senior Management 

Team detailing the financial and service performance. 

. 

22.3 A contract review process must be applied to all contracts deemed to be High 

Risk, High Value, or High Profile. This process must be applied at key stages of major 

procurements. 

 

22.4 During the life of the contract, the Contract Manager must monitor and take any 

necessary corrective action in respect of: 

 

• Performance 

• Compliance with specification and contract 

• Cost 

• Any Value for Money requirements 

• User satisfaction and risk management. 

 

22.5 When the contract is completed the Contract Manager must submit a report to 

the Senior Leadership Team.  The report must evaluate the extent to which the 



 

purchasing need and the contract objectives (as determined in accordance with Rule 

5.2) were met by the contract. Where the contract is to be re-let, a provisional report 

should also be available early enough to inform the approach to re-letting of the 

subsequent contract. 

 

Contracts Financed from the Capital Programme 

 

22.6 Procurement for approved capital projects must be made in line with these Rules. 

Having regard to Rule 15.4, where any Tender for projects under the Capital 

Programme exceeds the available budget by 10% or £50,000 approval to proceed 

may be made by the CoP Lead for Assets and S.151 Officer with retrospective 

reporting through the monitoring process. Above these amounts the specific approval 

of the Executive / Committee should be sought prior to acceptance. 

 

22.7 The Section 151 Officer assisted by the CoP Lead for Assets, has Mmonitoring 

responsibilities to receive regular reports have been set out in the Financial Procedure 

Rules. from Project Managers on the performance of their project; and report quarterl
[...]
 
provide update reports to the Audit Committee on a six monthly 

basis. This is the responsibility of the Business Development Group 
Manager.   

 

3. Outcomes / Outputs 

3.1. The risks currently monitored by SLT are set out in Appendix 1.   

3.2. The tables include a summary of mitigating and management actions 
undertaken or proposed, to manage the identified risks. Monitoring 

requires both a proactive approach to assessing potential risk, as 
well as carrying out retrospective reviews to improve learning from 
risk and embedding it across the two Councils.  

3.3. Appended to the risk tables as Appendix 2 is the Risk Scoring Matrix 
which has been used to identify risk status. A risk rating is developed 

by assessing risk impact/severity and multiplying it by the likelihood 
/ probability of the risk occurring. The risk score identified is the 
assessment based on the mitigation being successful.  

4. Options available and consideration of risk  

4.1. The tables are living documents and will regularly change in response 

to issues arising.  

4.2. Members should note that while risk is assessed collectively within 

SLT, the judgements in relation to the scores are inevitably 
subjective and Member challenge of the officer conclusions is 
therefore welcomed.  

5. Proposed Way Forward  

5.1. It is suggested that the Committee’s attention is focussed on those 

risks with the highest score i.e. the risks with a score above 12. 
While Members are invited to focus on the key risks, Members are 
welcome to review any of the risks identified, including questioning 

whether the risk is appropriately scored, or whether further detail 
around the risk or the proposed mitigating actions is required. 

6.  Implications  
Implications 

 

Relevant  

to  

proposals 

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal / 

Governance 
Y 

The Audit Committee has a role in keeping under 

review and recommending to Council improvements in 
relation to effective 
[...]
Register 1 1 1
Joint Steering Group did not 

recommend to implement a LACC; 
therefore this risk is to be removed.

Page 7 of 7




	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 KPMG Annual Grant Certification Letter
	6 KPMG External Audit Plan
	7 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan
	8 Annual Review of the Council Constitution
	Appendix A - Summary of Changes to Contract Procedure Rules
	Appendix B - Changes to Contract Procedure Rules

	9 Risk Register Review
	Appendix 1 - Risk Register




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Audit Committee 
held on

Thursday, 23rd March, 2017 at 2.00 pm at the Cary Room - 
Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Wingate
Vice Chairman Cllr Pennington

Cllr Bramble Cllr Pearce

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Brown Cllr Hicks
Cllr Holway Cllr Tucker
Cllr Wright

Officers:

Catherine Bowen Monitoring Officer
Lisa Buckle Section 151 Officer
Brenda Davis Devon Internal Audit Partnership 

Manager
Sophie Hosking
KPMG Engagement Lead

Executive Director

29. Minutes 

A.29/16
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2017 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



30. Declarations of Interest 

A.30/16
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none 
were made.

31. KPMG Annual Grant Certification Letter 

A.31/16
A paper was considered by the Committee that advised of the 
requirement for external auditors to prepare an annual report on the 
claims and returns certified for each audited body.  It was noted that 
the Certification Letter was the KPMG annual report for the certification 
work that had been undertaken for 2015/16.

With no issues subsequently being raised by Members, it was then:

RESOLVED 

That the contents of the Annual Grant Certification 
Letter be noted.

32. KPMG External Audit Plan 

A.32/16 .
The Committee considered a report from KPMG that presented its 
External Audit Plan for the Council for 2016/17.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the identified risk relating to Business Rates Appeals.  Some 
Members felt that the comment in the Plan that: ‘the Council 
receives 40% of non-domestic rates income and costs’ gave the 
wrong impression to the public when, in reality, the Council only 
received 6p of every £1 received;

(b) the allocation of shared costs between the Council and West Devon 
Borough Council.  The Section 151 Officer confirmed that the 
Committee would receive a further report on this matter at its June 
2017 meeting.  Furthermore, it was also confirmed that this report 
would include reference to the methodology that was used to 
calculate the cost allocations between the two authorities;

(c) the Council approach to pursing its debtors.  In response to some 
Member concerns regarding the timescales for chasing some debts, 
officers informed that the Senior Leadership Team was reviewing the 
Council’s current approach to pursuing debtors.  Following this review, 
officers gave a commitment to report back to the Committee at its 
September 2017 meeting to outline the safeguards that had been put 
in place;



 It was then:

RESOLVED

That the External Audit Plan be noted.

33. 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan 

A.33/16
Members gave consideration to a report that provided them with the 
opportunity to review and comment upon the proposed internal audit 
plan for 2017/18.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) Whilst there was still some areas that related solely to the Council 
(e.g. Salcombe Harbour), it was noted that the Audit Plan was now 
a joint document between the Council and West Devon Borough 
Council;

(b) A Member sought greater clarity on the time allocated for the 
‘LACC Lessons Learned Officers Group’.  In response, officers 
advised that this related to a request from senior officers for 
Internal Audit colleagues to be in attendance at meetings to reflect 
on the LACC project and to bring an objective support and 
challenge perspective to these discussions.

A Member stated her regret at the amount of time and resource 
that had been committed to the project and was of the view that 
this had consequently led to a detrimental impact on service 
delivery.  However, other Members felt that it was right for the 
project to have been given detailed consideration as a potential 
option to address future budgetary constraints.

A Member expressed his support for investigations to take place 
into the potential purchase of time recording technology to enable 
for project costings to be more accurate.  In contrast, other 
Members believed that the current approach was proportionate and 
considered that such technology would be overly bureaucratic.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the report be noted and the proposed Internal 
Audit Plan for 2017/18 (as outlined at Appendix A of 
the presented agenda report) be approved.



34. Annual Review of the Council Constitution 

A.34/16
The Committee considered a report that presented the annual review 
of the Council Constitution.  

In his introduction, the lead Executive Member for Support Services 
wished to put on record his gratitude for the amount of work and effort 
that the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel had put in 
during this review.  Furthermore, the Monitoring Officer also wished to 
thank the Council’s Corporate Procurement Officer for the work that 
she had undertaken to review the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules.

In the subsequent discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the European Union (EU).  A Member emphasised a number of his 
detailed concerns over the degree of reference to the EU in the 
Council’s draft Contract Procedure Rules.  In particular, it was 
agreed that the Member would be provided with more information 
relating to State Aid outside of the meeting;

(b) the proposed increase in the delegated authority limit of asset 
disposals.  In accepting the reason for the proposed increase from 
£50,000 to £300,000, the Committee felt that the Leader should 
also be included in the list of consultees.  Therefore, an addition 
was PROPOSED and SECONDED and on being put to the vote 
declared CARRIED that:

‘The COP Lead for Assets be given delegated authority, in 
consultation with the Section 151 Officer, the lead Executive 
Member for Assets and the Leader of Council to dispose and/or 
acquire assets up to a limit of £300,000, with any acquisitions 
and/or disposals above this limit being referred to the Executive for 
decision.’

(c) the Members’ Planning Code of Practice.  The Monitoring Officer 
confirmed that it was her intention for the Code of Practice to be 
reviewed in the upcoming months;

(d) the South West Design Panel.  Having been informed of the 
establishment of the South West Design Panel, some Members 
requested more detailed information regarding how it operated;  

(e) access to information relating to the LACC Joint Steering Group 
(JSG).  In response to Member criticism that the wider membership 
were unable to see the JSG agenda papers, it was agreed that this 
issue would be given further consideration at the next JSG meeting 
on 28 March 2017;

(f) the importance of all newly elected Members being sent a link to 
the Council Constitution;

(g) officer delegations.  A Member queried what control measures were 



in place to ensure that officers who had utilised their delegated 
powers were informing the Executive of their decisions.  In reply, 
the Committee was advised that the Council had an informal 
Executive Briefing forum at which such matters were reported.

Furthermore, in respect of reporting exemptions, it was noted that 
these were included in the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 
that was formally considered by the Executive.  As a further 
assurance, the lead Executive Member for Support Services 
confirmed that, on occasion, he did challenge and seek greater 
clarity on the legitimacy of some of the exemptions that were 
reported to him;

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That authority be delegated to the Monitoring 
Officer to make any further amendments to the 
Contract Procedure Rules as a result of 
consultation with the Corporate Procurement 
Officer; and

2. That Council be RECOMMENDED that the 
amendments to the Council Constitution (as 
summarised in paragraph 2 of the presented agenda 
report and fully outlined on the Council website) be 
approved, subject to inclusion of the addition at 
point (b) (as above) in the detailed minutes.  

35. Risk Register Review 

A.35/16
The Committee considered a report that presented an updated 
assessment of the Council’s strategic risks.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) those risks with a score of 12.  Whilst the report requested that the 
attention of the Committee should be on those risks with a score 
above 12, Members felt that this should be revised, with their 
attention being on those risks with a score of 12 and over;

(b) some of the current risk scores.  In recognising their subjectivity, a 
Member took issue with some of the current risk scores.  For 
example, the Member felt that risk number 6 (‘Encouraging 
Communities to Thrive’) was scored too highly whereas risk 
numbers 11 (‘Financial Sustainability’) and 12 (‘Provision of Quality 
Services) were scored too lowly.  Following a detailed discussion, it 
was agreed that a meeting be set up between the Group Manager 
– Business Development; the lead Executive Member for Business 



Development and the interested Member to review the current 
scores attributed to each identified risk;

(c) the Council’s procurement arrangements.  Such was the 
importance of procurement, that a Member was of the view that 
the temporary procurement officer post should be made 
permanent.  In echoing the importance, officers stated that 
discussions were currently taking place across Devon in an attempt 
to establish a countywide approach to procurement.  As discussions 
progressed, officers gave a commitment to keep the Committee 
informed in this respect.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the Committee has reviewed the strategic risks 
and has made comments (as detailed in the minutes 
above); and

2. That the Group Manager – Business Development 
convene a meeting with the lead Executive Member 
for Business Development and Cllr Pearce to review 
the current scores attributed to each individual risk.

The Meeting concluded at 3.35 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


